
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Urban Bike Park, LS10 
3TN  
Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954 
   
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes from the meeting held 6th 
March 2019 as a correct record.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  HIGHWAYS UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader 
introducing a verbal update on LCC Highways and 
traffic management related matters in the Inner 
South Community Committee Area. 
 

7 - 8 

9   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - 
CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Health 
Partnerships providing an update on the progress 
made in actions contained within the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan following the previous engagement 
with the Committees in autumn 2017. 
 

9 - 32 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2019/2020 
 
To consider a report from the City Solicitor which 
invites the Community Committee to consider and 
determine appointments to those designated 
Outside Bodies, partnerships and organisations as 
detailed within the report and appendix. 
 

33 - 
42 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Housing Management) requesting nominations 
from the Inner South Community Committee to the 
Inner South Housing Advisory Panel (HAP). 
 

43 - 
48 

12   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - SUB 
GROUP NOMINATIONS REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader seeking 
nomination to each of the Inner South Community 
Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20. 
 

49 - 
50 

13   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader setting 
out the delegated budget position for the 
Community Committee and inviting Members to 
consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 

51 - 
74 

14   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader 
introducing the Inner South Community Committee 
Forward Plan for 2019/20. The report details the 
Community Committee meeting dates and sets out 
workshop themes, as well as providing an update 
on engagement with the local communities. 
 

75 - 
82 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader providing 
a summary of work which the Communities Team 
are engaged in that is not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
 

83 - 
104 

16   
 

  TIME, DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place at 7pm on 4th 
September 2019, at the Holbeck, Jenkinson Lawn, 
LS11 9QX. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

105 - 
106 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2019 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, J Blake, K Groves, 
E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray 

 
 

40 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

43 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Iqbal. 
 

45 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

46 Open Forum  
 

A member of the public in attendance drew Members attention to some 
vehicles regularly parked on yellow lines on Domestic Street, Holbeck, and on 
Jack Lane, Hunslet. These issues had been reported to the relevant 
Highways team, however Members heard that no action had been taken to 
remove the vehicles. The Chair requested the member of the public to provide 
further detail outside of the meeting. 
 

47 Children Looked After  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced a verbal update from the 
Children Looked After Service regarding the number and composition of 
Children Looked After in the Inner South. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2019 

 

The following were in attendance: 
 

- Ruth Terry, Head of Children’s Social Work 
- Jon Nevill, Service Delivery Manager, Children and Families 

 
The Service Delivery Manager provided Members with a PowerPoint 
presentation with further detail around the number of children who are 
currently looked after in the LS10/LS11 area, and the number of children 
looked after who originate from the area. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members queried the high numbers for the area, and were informed 
that historically a large proportion of Foster Carers live in South Leeds. 
Additionally, there are a number of extended family placements in the 
area. 

 Members commented on the wide-spread of locations across the 
country where children are placed, and were informed that this is 
largely due to placements with extended family members living in other 
parts of the country, rather than external residential placements. 

 There were some concerns expressed around the transition to 
becoming care leavers, and particularly the im
[...]
o commented that some 
offences required re-naming to reflect the seriousness of the act, such 
as fly tipping, which was felt to have more impact if referred to as 
environmental crime. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report along with members comment, 
be noted. 
 
Councillor P Wray left the meeting at 6:25pm during discussion of this item. 

 
49 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2019/2020  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report requesting Members to give 
consideration to the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for 
the 2019/2020 municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored. 
 
Members were advised of the following dates and times for consideration: 
 

 7.00pm, 12th June 2019 

 5.30pm, 4th Sept 2019 

 2.00pm, 27th Nov 2019 

 5.30pm, 4th Mar 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates in the draft meeting schedule for 2019/20 set 
out above be agreed, subject to further discussion between Members about 
the timings of the meetings. 
 

50 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which presented the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee. 
 
The report set out the following: 
 

- Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 
- An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2019 

 

- Details of revenue projects agreed to date 
- Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date  
- Details of Capital Budget agreed to date  
- Details of Small Grants projects agreed to date  
- Details of Community Infrastructure Levy Budget position  
- Details of project proposal for consideration and approval  
- Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 
In relation to the allocation of the Community Infrsstructure Levy (CIL), 
Members requested an additional private meeting to be arranged to agree on 
a way forward for allocating funds within each ward.  
 
Members were asked to consider an application for £2,805.60 in total (£2,000 
Beeston & Holbeck, £805.60 Hunslet & Riverside) of Wellbeing funding. The 
application was submitted by Slung Low, who was in attendance, and 
informed Members that the application was for a family-friendly festival called 
‘How to… Adventure!’ which would take place at the Holbeck on Sunday 12th 
May, 2019, providing various creative workshops throughout the day. 
Members approved the application.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That the revenue projects already agreed as listed be noted; 
c) That the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed be 

noted; 
d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed be agreed; 
e) That the Small Grants projects already agreed as listed be noted; 
f) That the CIL Neighbourhood Fund Balance as listed be noted; 
g) That the Wellbeing application set out be agreed; 
h) That the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 

 
51 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities identified by the 
Inner South Community Committee. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Facebook engagement update 
- Inner South Community Committee Newsletter, Children and Young 

People’s Activity Edition 
 
The Localities Officer introduced the report, highlighting some of the key 
developments following the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Scopes provided Members with an update in relation to the Inner 
South Youth Summit, which took place on 21st January 2019. Councillor 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 12th June 2019 

 

Scopes was pleased with the turnout from various community groups, and 
was keen to work closely with groups in attendance in future projects.  
 
Councillor Groves expressed some concerns regarding the Employment & 
Skills Ward Data April – Sept 2018 as set out in the report, and informed the 
Committee that she would contact the relevant Executive Member for further 
clarity on the position.  
 
The meeting ended at 19:35pm. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The Area Leader 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet and 

Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author: Nick Hunt            Telephone No 0113 3787487 
 
Date: 6 March 2019   To note   

Inner South Leeds City Council Highways Update 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with a verbal update on LCC 

Highways and traffic management related matters in the Inner South Community 

Committee Area.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee 

3. The verbal report outlines a local update, including an explanation of processes and 

time scales for traffic management measures. 

 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and committee 

attendees following the presentation. 

Recommendations 

5. The Inner South Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal 

report that will be provided by Highways. 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team) 
 
Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

 
Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine 
Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team) 

 
Date: 12th June 2019 To note 

 
Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the 
Conversation 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. Provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions contained 

within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the Committees 
in autumn 2017. 

2. Provide a summary of progress made in implementing the emerging Local Care Partnerships 
(LCPs). 

3. To outline the rationale for refreshing the Leeds Plan and progress made to date. 
4. To provide Community Committees with the information required to appoint elected members to 

LCPs 
 
 
1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan? 

 
1.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan (the plan) is the Leeds description of what it 

envisages health and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the 
delivery of the vision and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2021. The Leeds Health and Care Plan is guided by the vision that in 2021 
Leeds will be a healthy and caring City for all ages where people who are the 
poorest improve their health the fastest. Implementation of the plan should take the 
Leeds Health and Care system some way towards achieving this vision. 

1.2 It is also our ‘place based plan for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Integrated 
Care System (ICS). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

1.3 Integrated Care System (ICS) are partnerships of health and care organisations 
(including the Ambulance Service, Community Healthcare providers, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Healthwatches, Hospital Trusts, Local Authorities, Mental 
Health Trusts and the Voluntary and Community Sector) that work collectively to 
plan health and care services on a larger footprint. West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership is an ICS in development – meaning it has some 
limited responsibilities for system oversight, but no devolved responsibilities or 
budgets. 

1.4 The NHS Five Year Forward View in 2016, described health and care planning 
across three levels. The approach starts with where people live – their 
neighbourhood or locality, in our context the Lo
[...]
tatives to the local Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships 

relevant to the Community Committee, as listed; and 
 

(iv) One Member representative to the Corporate Parenting Board. (Further Members 
can be involved in the Corporate Parenting Board, should they wish – please see 
section 30 for further details). 

 

41. The Committee is also invited to note the appointment of Councillor A Gabriel as Chair 
of the Community Committee for the duration of 2019/20, as agreed at the recent Annual 
Meeting of Council. 
 

Background information 
 

 None 

Page 40



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (South Inner) 

Outside Body Charity  / 
Trust

No of Places Review Date No of places 
to review

Current appointees Cllr  Y/N Review 
Period

Group

Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid Yes 1 Jun-19 1 Kim Groves Y Annual Lab

Belle Isle Tenant Management 
Organisation (BITMO)

No 2 Jun-19 2 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Holbeck Elderly Aid Yes 1 Jun-19 1 Angela Gabriel Y Annual Lab

Middleton Elderly Aid No 1 Jun-19 1 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Inner South Local Housing Advisory Panel No 3 Jun-19 3 Angela Gabriel Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Elizabeth Nash Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Children's Services Cluster (Beeston and 
Cottingley and Middleton)

No 2 Jun-19 2 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Gohar Almass Y Annual Lab

Children's Services Cluster ((JESS) Joint 
Extended Schools and Services)

No 3 Jun-19 3 Angela Gabriel Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Paul Wray Y Annual Lab

Jun-19 Andrew Scopes Y Annual Lab

13 13 13

Number of places 13
Places held pending review 13
Places currently filled beyond June 2018 0
Number of places to fill 13

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

9

Labour 9
Conservative 0
Liberal Democrat 0
Other
Total 9

Appendix 1

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

Report to: Inner South Community Co
[...]
of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

g. Details of the proposed Small Grants Budget (paragraph 53)  

h. Details of the proposed Community Skips Budget (paragraph 54) 

i. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 56)   

 

 

 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:                 Area Leader 

Report to:                 Inner South Community Committee:  

                                  Beeston & Holbeck; Hunslet & Riverside; Middleton Park 

Report author:         Lyn Bambury, 07891 276639 
 
Date:                         12th June 2019      To note        

Inner South Community Committee – Forward Plan 
2019/20 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report introduces the Inner South Community Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. 

It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop themes, as 

well as providing an update on engagement with the local communities.  

 

2. It also highlights the role of the Community Committee Champions and the work of the 

Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and associated 

delegations which are managed through its sub group structure.  

Main issues 
 
3. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 

how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are 

efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 

required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose. 

 

4. Community Committees were established to build on community engagement and in 

particular, increase the attendance and active involvement of local people at Community 

Committee meetings. Themed workshops were introduced to provide a forum for 

Councillors, residents and services to consider issues affecting their communities and 

find solutions. The topics were de
[...]
 1 - LCP Footprints and Community Committee Boundaries
	Appendix 1 - LCP and ComCom Map

	Appendix 2 - PHM 
	Appendix 3 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes
	IS Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Prevention at scale – “Living a healthy life to keep myself well”

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 2 - LCP and ComCom Population


	10 Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020
	Appointments to Outside Bodies Appendix 1

	11 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels
	Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	12 Inner South Community Committee - Sub Group Nominations Report
	13 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report
	14 Inner South Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/20
	15 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1
	Update Report Appendix 2

	 Map of Venue





Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 

6 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

There were no matters raised on this occasion. 
 

8 Highways Update  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced a verbal update on LCC 
Highways and traffic management related matters in the Inner South 
Community Committee Area. 
 
Andrew Hall, Head of Transport, was in attendance to speak with Members 
about their concerns. Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

 Correspondence issues. Members reported a lack of correspondence 
in response to enquiries made regarding highways issues the wards 
they represent, and therefore were unable to provide residents with 
updates of progress. The Head of Transport explained that there had 
been some recruitment issues, however Members were assured that 
teams would be briefed to provide better communication moving 
forward. 

 Travelling to school. Members noted the need for safe walking and 
cycling routes for school children, to relieve traffic congestion around 
schools. The Committee was informed that the School Travel Team 
work closely with schools to devise travel plans, and that 20mph zones 
had been implemented around most schools across the city. Members 
were also informed that the Clean Air Zone team were tackling 
emissions around schools. 

 Housing legacy. Members suggested that a long term approach to 
tackle congestion on roads which were built in the pre-war era and 
therefore did not incorporate space for vehicles.  

 Speed measures. Members raised concerns around the effectiveness 
of some of the speed measures used on busy roads. The Head of 
Transport explained that there were some issues with full-width speed 
bumps being installed on bus routes, however Members commented 
that safety on large busy roads should be the priority.  

 Parking around Elland Road Stadium. Members reported issues with 
parking in residential areas surrounding the Elland Road Stadium on 
football match days. Members were informed that teams were working 
to make public transport routes more accessible and attractive to 
visitors, including the Temple Green Park and Ride service. 

 Resurfacing health and safety implications. Members reported difficulty 
for cyclists and families with push chairs to use pavements of 
resurfaced roads safely. There were also reports on road markings not 
being reinstated following resurfacing, which was a further safety risk.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and verbal update be noted.  
 

9 Leeds Health and Care Plan - Continuing the Conversation  
 

The Chief Officer Health Partnerships submitted a report that provided an 
update on the progress made in actions contained within the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the Committees in 
autumn 2017. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Jim Barwick, CEO of Leeds GP Confederation  
- Paul Bollom, Head of Leeds Plan, Adults and Health, Leeds City 

Council 
 
Members were provided with a PowerPoint presentation outlining some of the 
key trends and areas of priority for the Inner South area, following 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

consultation with the Committee and other local stakeholders 18 months 
previously.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Access to GP Services. Members expressed concerns around access 
to GPs at Practices in the Inner South, particularly reporting lengthy 
waiting times for appointments. 

 Smoking prevalence. Although it was recognised that the overall 
smoking rate for the city had decreased, Members commented that this 
did not reflect the Inner South population and smoking reduction should 
remain a priority. 

 Mental Health. Members of the Committee and a local resident 
expressed concerns around the increase in mental health problems 
across the city, and particularly in the Inner South. Members were 
informed that an integrated model of care for mental health was 
currently being developed, which would include third sector support 
services and embedded a single point of contact. 

 
In relation to the appointment request set out within the report, Members felt 
that they needed more time for thorough discussions before agreeing 
representation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and Members comments be noted; 
b) That the overall progress in delivery of the Leeds Health and Care Plan 

be noted; 
c) That the appointment to the Middleton Local Care Partnership and the 

Beeston Local Care Partnership be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   

 
10 Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report and appendix which outlined the 
Community Committee’s role regarding appointments to Outside Bodies; 
Community Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the 
Corporate Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and organisations. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the appointment of Councillor A Gabriel as Chair for 2019/20 be 
noted;  

b) That the following appointments be made: 
  

Outside Bodies  Member 

Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid 
  

Cllr Kim Groves 

Belle Isle Tenant Management Cllr Judith Blake 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

Organisation (BITMO) 
  

Cllr Paul Truswell 

Holbeck Elderly Aid 
  

Cllr Angela Gabriel 

Middleton Elderly Aid 
  

Cllr Judith Blake 

Inner South Local Housing Advisory 
Panel 
  

Cllr Angela Gabriel 
Cllr Elizabeth Nash 
Cllr Paul Truswell 

Community Lead Members (‘Champions’) 
  

Environment & Community Safety Cllr Angela Gabriel (Environment) 
Cllr Mohammed Iqbal (Community 
Safety) 

Childrens Services 
  

Cllr Andrew Scopes 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Cllr Paul Truswell (Focusing on 
Health and Wellbeing) 
 
Cllr Gohar Almas (Focusing on 
Adult Social Care) 

Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives 
  

 
Beeston and Cottingley and Middleton 
  

Cllr Gohar Almas 
Cllr Judith Blake 

JESS (Joint extended schools and 
services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle 
Isle and Hunslet) 

Cllr Kim Groves 
Cllr Paul Wray 
Cllr Andrew Scopes 

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
  

 
Cllr Andrew Scopes 

  
11 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels  
 

The Chief Officer Housing Management submitted a report that sought Ward 
Councillor nominations from the Inner South Community to the Inner South 
Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) on the basis of one Member per ward. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
-  Council homes per Community Committee and per electoral ward 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP): 
 
Councillor Angela Gabriel – Beeston & Holbeck; 
Councillor Paul Truswell – Middleton Park; and 
Councillor Elizabeth Nash – City & Hunslet. 
 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

12 Inner South Community Committee - Sub Group Nominations Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report that sought nomination to each of the 
Inner South Community Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made: 
  

Champion/ Chair Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & Hunslet Middleton Park 

Environment & 
Community Safety 
  

Cllr Angela 
Gabriel 

Cllr Mohammed 
Iqbal 

Cllr Kim Groves 

Childrens & 
Families   
  

Cllr Andrew 
Scopes 

Cllr Paul Wray Cllr Judith Blake 

13 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which presented the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Community Trip to 
Scarborough 

Hunslet & 
Riverside 

£497 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Civil/Environmental 
Enforcement 
Officer 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£14,000), Hunslet 
& Riverside 
(£14,000) 

£28,000 Approved 

Community Heroes 
Event 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, Hunslet & 
Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£3,000 Approved 

Holbeck Gala Beeston & Holbeck 
(£2,000), Hunslet & 
Riverside (£1000) 

£3,000 Approved 

Summer Activities 
2019, Friends of 
Middleton Park 

Middleton Park £4,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Inner South Youth 
Summit 2019/20 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£900), Hunslet & 
Riverside (£900), 
Middleton Park 
(£900) 

£2,700 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Belle Isle Kicks 
Project 

Middleton Park £6,060 
(Revenue) 

Approved 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

Inner South 
Christmas Lights 
for 2019 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, Hunslet & 
Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£20,554 Approved 

Creating and 
Sustaining Local 
Jobs in South 
Leeds 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, (£3,000), 
Hunslet & 
Riverside, (£3,000) 
Middleton Park 
(£3,000) 

£9,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

  
In considering the above applications, the following was discussed: 
 

 In relation to the application made to seek funding for fund a 
Civil/Environmental Enforcement Officer, Members queried as to 
whether this would be a new post, or funding for an existing Officer 
within the Inner South area. It was confirmed that the post was in 
addition to the existing team of Civil/Environmental Enforcement 
Officers. 

 It was confirmed that there would be two more wellbeing fund 
applications for Creating and Sustaining Local Jobs in South Leeds in 
2020 and 2021, as the part-time officer recruited would be in post for 
three years. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That the Minimum Conditions be agreed; 
c) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
d) That the Wellbeing Fund Applications be approved as detailed above; 
e) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be 

noted; 
f) That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted; 
g) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted; 
h) That the details of the proposed Small Grants Budget be noted; 
i) That the details of the proposed Community Skips Budget be noted; 
j) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
k) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
14 Inner South Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/20  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced the Inner South 
Community Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. The report detailed the 
Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop themes, as well 
an update on engagement with the local communities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

15 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
 



Draft minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 

 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities identified by the 
Inner South Community Committee. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Service Review Update 
- Facebook engagement update 

 
The Localities Programme Manager introduced the report, highlighting some 
of the key developments following the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16 Time, Date and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place at 7pm on 4th September 2019, at the 
Holbeck, Jenkinson Lawn, LS11 9QX. 
 


